THE JUANENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

P. O. Box 25628 - Santa Ana, CA 92799 - (714) 841-0441

MAR - 8 1996

February 17, 1996

Chairperson: Sonia Johnston Vice-Chairperson: Fernando G. Caballero Secretary: Bud Sepulveda Treasurer: Debble Roldan Member at Large: Stella Osborne

> Tribal Council Advisor: Joe O'Camoo Genealogy Anita Espinoza Enrollment: Theresa Anguiano Language: Darrell Johnston

Ms. Holly Reckord Chief Branch of Acknowledgment and Research Bureau of Indian Affairs 1849 C St. (MS-2611-MIB) Washington, DC 20240

Letter of Intent for Federal Recognition - The Juaneno Band of Mission Indians Re:

Dear Holly:

As stated in our previous correspondence to you and to respond to the recommendation of the BIA, the Juaneno Band of Mission Indians voted to submit our letter of intent as petitioner number "B" of the Juaneno Band of Mission Indians as recommended by the B.A.R.. However, we wish to make it very clear this is not to infer that we are a splinter group nor are we a separate entity. To reiterate, we are undeniably one tribe, as confirmed by our tribal location and genealogies submitted.

As the duly elected governing body of the Juaneno Band of Mission Indians and on behalf of it;s membership, the undersigned Tribal Council hereby submits this letter of intent, with supporting documents, and requests that the Juaneno Band of Mission Indians immediately be placed on "Active Consideration" for Federal recognition.

We look forward to hearing from you soon and thank you for your cooperation.

Sincerely,

THE TRIBAL COUNCIL OF THE JUANENO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS

Sonia Johnston - Chairperson

Bud Sepulveda - Secretary

Stella Osbórne - Member At Large

Honorable Ada Deer cc: Senator Barbara Boxer Joan Sebastian Morris Dena Magdaleno

Fernando G. Caballero Vice-Chairman

Debbie Roldan - Treasurer